Article 1
Aerosol depolarization ratio measurement 2
capabilities for an elastic LIDAR: implementation 3
and first measurements 4
Alejandro Rodríguez-Gómez1*; Michaël Sicard1,2; María-José Granados-Muñoz1; Enis Ben 5
Chahed1,3; Constantino Muñoz-Porcar1; Rubén Barragán1,2; Adolfo Comerón1; Francesc 6
Rocadenbosch1,2; Eric Vidal4 7
1   CommSensLab, Unidad de Excelencia María de Maeztu, BarcelonaTech University (UPC), Spain  8

 
 
 + − +
 + Δ
 
    (18) 350
References 351
1. D. Müller et al., “Aerosol-type-dependent lidar ratios observed with Raman lidar,” J. Geophys. Res., vol. 352
112, no. D16, p. D16202, Aug. 2007. DOI: 10.1029/2006JD008292 353
2. B. A. Angstrom and T. Eppley, “The parameters of atmospheric turbidity,” Tellus, vol. 16, no. 1, pp. 64–354
75, 1964. DOI: 10.1111/j.2153-3490.1964.tb00144.x 355
3. R. M. Schotland, K. Sassen, and R. Stone, “Observations by Lidar of Linear Depolarization Ratios for 356
Hydrometeors,” Journal of Applied Meteorology, vol. 10, no. 5. pp. 1011–1017, 1971. DOI: 357
10.1175/1520-0450(1971)010<1011:OBLOLD>2.0.CO;2 358
4. S. R. Pal and  A. I. Carswell, “Polarization properties of lidar backscattering from clouds.,” Appl. Opt., 359
vol. 12, no. 7, pp. 1530–1535, 1973. DOI: 10.1364/AO.12.001530 360
5. D. M. Winker and M. T. Osborn, “Airborne lidar observations of the Pinatubo volcanic plume,” 361
Geophys. Res. Lett., vol. 19, no. 2, pp. 167–170, Jan. 1992. DOI: 10.1029/91GL02867 362
6. T. Murayama, D. Müller, K. Wada, A. Shimizu, M. Sekiguchi, and T. Tsukamoto, “Characterization of 363
Asian dust and Siberian smoke with multi-wavelength Raman lidar over Tokyo, Japan in spring 2003,” 364
Geophys. Res. Lett., vol. 31, no. 23, Dec. 2004. DOI: 10.1029/2004GL021105 365
7. A. M. Tafuro, F. Barnaba, F. De Tomasi, M. R. Perrone, and G. P. Gobbi, “Saharan dust particle 366
properties over the central Mediterranean,” Atmos. Res., vol. 81, no. 1, pp. 67–93, Jul. 2006. DOI: 367
10.1016/j.atmosres.2005.11.008 368
8. M. Tesche et al., “Vertical profiling of Saharan dust with Raman lidars and airborne HSRL in southern 369

12. S. P. Burton et al., “Aerosol classification using airborne High Spectral Resolution Lidar 382
measurements-methodology and examples,” Atmos. Meas. Tech., vol. 5, no. 1, pp. 73–98, 2012. DOI: 383
10.5194/amt-5-73-2012 384
13. S. P. Burton et al., “Observations of the spectral dependence of linear particle depolarization ratio of 385
aerosols using NASA Langley airborne High Spectral Resolution Lidar,” Atmos. Chem. Phys., vol. 15, no. 386
23, pp. 13453–13473, 2015. DOI: 10.5194/acp-15-13453-2015 387
14. F. J. Olmo, A. Quirantes, V. Lara, H. Lyamani, and L. Alados-Arboledas, “Aerosol optical properties 388
assessed by an inversion method using the solar principal plane for non-spherical particles,” J. Quant. 389
Spectrosc. Radiat. Transf., vol. 109, no. 8, pp. 1504–1516, May 2008. DOI: 10.1016/j.jqsrt.2007.12.019 390
15. I. Veselovskii et al., “Retrieval of optical and physical properties of African dust from multiwavelength 391
Raman lidar measurements during the SHADOW campaign in Senegal,” Atmos. Chem. Phys, vol. 16, pp. 392
7013–7028, 2016. DOI: 10.5194/acp-16-7013-2016 393
16. D. Müller, I. Veselovskii, A. Kolgotin, M. Tesche, A. Ansmann, and O. Dubovik, “Vertical profiles of 394
pure dust and mixed smoke–dust plumes inferred from inversion of multiwavelength 395
Raman/polarization lidar data and comparison to AERONET retrievals and in situ observations,” Appl. 396
Opt., vol. 52, no. 14, p. 3178, May 2013. DOI: 10.1364/AO.52.003178 397
17. A. Chaikovsky et al., “Lidar-Radiometer Inversion Code (LIRIC) for the retrieval of vertical aerosol 398
properties from combined lidar/radiometer data: Development and distribution in EARLINET,” Atmos. 399
Meas. Tech., vol. 9, no. 3, pp. 1181–1205, 2016. DOI: 10.5194/amt-9-1181-2016 400
18. G. Wandinger, Ulla; Ansmann, Albert; Mattis, Ina; Müller, Detlef; Pappalardo, “CALIPSO AND 401

22. D. Althausen et al., “Scanning 6-Wavelength 11-Channel Aerosol Lidar,” J. Atmos. Ocean. Technol., vol. 414
17, no. 11, pp. 1469–1482, Nov. 2000. DOI: 10.1175/1520-0426(2000)017<1469:SWCAL>2.0.CO;2 415
23. U. Wandinger, “Introduction to Lidar,” in Lidar, C. Weitkamp, Ed. New York: Springer-Verlag, 2005, 416
pp. 1–18. DOI: 10.1007/b106786 417
24. E. Vidal, “Disseny d’un canal de despolarització a 532 nm per al lidar d’EARLINET de la UPC,” 418
BarcelonaTech, 2013. http://hdl.handle.net/2099.1/18273 (retrieved on October 13th 2017) 419
25. Licel, “Transient Recorder Overview.” [Online]. Available: http://licel.com/transient_overview.html. 420
[Accessed: 05-Jul-2017]. 421
26. K. Sassen, “Polarization in Lidar,” in Lidar, C. Weitkamp, Ed. New York: Springer-Verlag, 2005, pp. 19–422
42. DOI: 10.1007/b106786 423
27. A. Comerón et al., “Concept Design of a Multiwavelength Aerosol Lidar System With Mitigated 424
Diattenuation Effects and Depolarization-Measurement Capability,” EPJ Web Conf., vol. 119, no. 27th 425
International Laser Radar Conference, p. 23003, 2016. DOI: 10.1051/epjconf/201611923003 426
28. Licel, “Licel PM module.” [Online]. Available: http://licel.com/DET-HV.htm. [Accessed: 05-Jul-2017]. 427
29 J. D. Klett, “Stable analytical inversion solution for processing lidar returns,” Appl Opt, vol. 20, no. 2, pp. 428
211–220, 1981. DOI: 10.1364/AO.20.000211 429
30. F. G. Fernald, “Analysis of atmospheric lidar observations: some comments,” Appl. Opt., vol. 23, no. 5, 430
pp. 652–653, Mar. 1984. DOI: 10.1364/AO.23.000652 431
31. A. Ansmann, M. Riebesell, and C. Weitkamp, “Measurement of atmospheric aerosol extinction profiles 432
with a Raman lidar,” Opt. Lett., vol. 15, no. 747, 1990. DOI: 10.1364/OL.15.000746 433
32. A. Ansmann, U. Wandinger, M. Riebesell, C. Weitkamp, and W. Michaelis, “Independent measurement 434
of extinction and backscatter profiles in cirrus clouds by using a combined Raman elastic-backscatter 435
lidar.,” Appl. Opt., vol. 31, no. 33, pp. 7113–7131, Nov. 1992. DOI: 10.1364/AO.31.007113 436
33. A. Behrendt and T. Nakamura, “Calculation of the calibration constant of polarization lidar and its 437
dependency on atmospheric temperature,” Opt. Express, vol. 10, no. 16, p. 805, Aug. 2002. DOI: 438
10.1364/OE.10.000805 439
34. L. Belegante et al., “Experimental assessment of the lidar polarizing sensitivity,” Atmos. Meas. Tech. 440